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into account", and as a result of it there have been repeated trouble there?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD
Sir, this is not within our knowledge but I hope the State Government and the University itself will look into this matter.

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL : Mr. Partha-sarathy expressed a point of view and the Minister in his original reply said that some State Governments did not agree to the proposal, and the State Governments having a large say in the appointment of Vice-chancellors, we would like to know what is the point of view of the minority States who have disagreed with the proposal—to put the record straight.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD

In this case no State Government had disagreed. Out of fourteen we received replies from eight agreeing to the proposal. It is only just before taking this decision we were told about the view of Punjab; it was Punjab who said that it should be sixty years, not sixty-five.

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL : What is the point of view of minority States ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.
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t [PHOTOGRAPHS OF PERSONS KILLED DURING
FREEDOM MOVEMENT

*696. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Intelligence Bureau has a collection of photographs of persons who were hanged, killed or disabled in the firing during the freedom struggle;

(b) if so, whether Government now propose to make this collection of photographs available for publicity and for the the use of historians;

(c) whether the writers of history of the freedom movement have requested Government to make these photographs available to them; and

(d) if so, whether Government propose to collect these photographs and keep them at one place as a national collection ?]
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H{{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(PROF. SHER SINGH) : (2} No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
() No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise.]
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to Questions 4390
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DR. B. N. ANTANTI : I am surprised to hear
Na Jee, Na Jee , Na Jee to all the three questions. Now I know that at the instance of the Central Government the State

Governments had appointed committees to get the history of the freedom struggle written. I have been one of the members of one of the committees. We had collected so many photographs. I am here to enquire how does this reconcile with Na Jee, and—another thing—whether particularly the pnotographs of the first Indian sociologist, Pandit Shyamji Krishna Varma, has been collected by the

Centre from the State for preservation in the way you have decided to do.
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DR. ANUP SINGH : I think it is quite evident that the answer giveD by the Minister of State is utterly hopeless. The point is that some of these photos are available in different places, in the C.B.1., in the private collection , etc. The answer that we want to get is to the question, will the bon. Minister now make a commitment that the Government of India will try to collect these photos and make them available either to the historians, or collect them in some museum for use? This is the question.
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to Questions 4892

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY : Mr.
Chairman Sir, the Home Minister is more competent to answer this question. You ask the Home Minister to answer.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know from the hon. Minister whether he has taken care to examine whether the lives and photographs of the freedom fighters under the INA, who faught under the leadership of Netaji Subash Chandra Bose have been included in any of the Who is Who of the freedom fighters of any State? Secondly, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether there has beeD any difference of opinion between Dr. Tara Chand and Dr.
Romesh Chandra Majumdar, the eminent historian of our country, with regard to the preparation of the History of the Freedom Movement of this country?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN Sir, may I intervene in this matter because I do deal with the problem of freedom fighters? With the consent of the Education Minister I would like to inform the House that the police agencies sometimes have the photographs of the old revolutionaries etc. if they were involved in some serious offences. As part of the investigations they have the photographs but normally they do not keep the photographs of freedom fighters as such. If it is a question of getting these photographs 1 think instead of going to the po-lice machinery we can go directly to the people and other agencies for these photographs. Our efforts should be to secure the photographs.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : This is rather unfortunate.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : My question has not been answered; how is that? My question was whether the Who is of the freedom fighters prepared by the State Governments includes any photograph or life history of any members of the Azad Hind Force and secondly whether there has been any difference of opinion with regard to the writing of the History of the Independence Movement between Dr. Tara Chand and Dr. Romesh Chandra Majumdar, the eminent historian and if so 1 want to know that.

Sear g : @z fam W ®
sit faarEt ST w9 39 7 2w grEw
FEEd mad & #1739 &7 o sfama
# Jea@ Zm @1 g e )
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Dharia.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, I seek your protection. My second question has not been answered. He must answer that. My question was this. The hon. Minister said that a Committee has been set up for the preparation of the History of the Independence Movement under Dr. Tara
Chand and I want to know whether it is a fact that some differences of opinion arose between Dr. Tara Chand and Dr. Romesh Chandra Majumdar, who was also a member of that Committee.

PROF. SHER SINGH
information.

: 1 have no

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : Mr. Chairman, Sir, it seems there is a lot of confusion. Tne question is not regarding all | freedom
fighters; the question is very clear; it relates to those who were hanged, killed or disabled in the freedom struggle. I want to know why the hon. Education Minister should not come forward and assure this House that by the Gandhi Centenary, that is, 2nd October 1969, the Education Ministry will bring forward a nice booklet containing the photographs of all these martyrs. Is it not possible? As the hon.
Member has rightly said it is possible to approach the relative of the people concerned and have the photographs. Instead of coming forward and satisfying this House I do not know why the whole question is being avoided by the hon. Minister. Let the hon.
Education Minister say something on this.

TNRacnixiag : Ty 9z 7 J
FE 51 T F {0 zm uad H4r Al
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, I was rather surprised when the Home Minister said that the CIB does not have these photographs. Of course at that time the Britisn called them offenders and they had photographs for example, of the shooting of Chapekar Brothers. Kudiram Bose, Jatin Mukerjee, Chandrasekhar Azad and so on.
All these were offenders. So I was surprised when the Home Minister said that Intelligence Bureau does not have these photographs. Did the Home Minister consult the C1B and find out whether the C1B does possess these photographs? We had seen in various publications these photographs published by the Government of India of those days

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4894

and the source was CIB. Some of the photographs, for example, those taken after the shooting, would not be available with anybody else. We, know in Bengal how difficult it is to get photographs. In view of this may I expect that the Government would bring out a sort of an album with short biographical sketches of all the martyrs of the freedom fight? It should be brought out in all national languages and the State should take the responsibility. The Central Intelligence Bureau and other agencies should make all the photographs available for this purpose. I think, Sir, Mr. Chavan should take it in that spirit.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I can assure the hon. House that we will certainly exhaust all our efforts to secure the photographs and as the Education Minister said we will try to bring out a publication. I think with efforts we should be able to get the photographs.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : I would suggest the Members who have got these photographs should send them on to the Home
Minister.
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J[INFILTRATION ON BIHAR-NEPAL BORDER

*697. SHRIJ. P. YADAV? :
SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state :

[28 AUG. 1968]

to Questions 4896

(a) whether it is a fact that with the collusion of Communists and Muslim Leaguers, infiltration is taking place at the Bihar-Nepal Border and East Bengal and West Bengal borders and preparations are being made there for guerilla warfare;

(b) whether it is also a fact that such elements are also organising Senas inside the country; and

(c) if so, what steps are being taken by Government to curb such activities?]

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and (b) The West Bengal and Bihar Governments have no such information.

(c) Does not arise.
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